

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NORTH CAROLINA STATE
BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SCHOLARS OF PUBLIC CHOICE ECONOMICS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
DANA BERLINER
PAUL M. SHERMAN*
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
psherman@ij.org

**Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Public Choice Economics Predicts That Occupational Licensing Boards Like the North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners Routinely Serve the Private Interests of Members of the Regulated Occupation Rather Than the Public Interest.....	8
A. Public choice economics studies the causes and effects of government regulations	8
B. Public choice economics predicts that concentrated interest groups have both the incentive and the ability to restrict competition in ways that harm consumers.....	10
C. All of these concerns are heightened in this case due to North Carolina’s for-dentists, by-dentists regulatory scheme	15
II. Dental Boards Across the Country Are Behaving Precisely as Public Choice Economics Predicts, Using Government Power to Grant Dentists a Lucrative Monopoly on Teeth Whitening	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. State restrictions on non-dentist teeth whitening have spread in recent years, largely through the efforts of state dental boards	18
B. As public choice theory predicts, the rash of restrictions on non-dentist teeth whitening was driven by the economic self-interest of dentists, not the public interest.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	25
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	6

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

<i>All Prizes in Economic Sciences</i> , Nobelprize.org – The Official Web Site of the Nobel Prize, http://www.nobelprize.org/nobel_prizes/economic-sciences/laureates/ (last visited Aug. 4, 2014)	9
James M. Buchanan, <i>Rent Seeking and Profit Seeking, in Toward a Theory of the Rent-Seeking Society</i> (1980).....	12
Complaint Counsel’s Proposed Final Stipulations of Law, Fact, and Authenticity, <i>In re N.C. Bd. Of Dental Exam’rs</i> , No. 9343 (F.T.C. Feb. 8, 2011), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9343/110208ccproposedfinalstip.pdf	16
James C. Cooper, Paul A. Pautler, & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Theory and Practice of Competition Advocacy at the FTC</i> , 72 <i>Antitrust L. J.</i> 1091 (2005).....	9, 14
Angela C. Erickson, <i>White Out: How Dental Industry Insiders Thwart Competition from Teeth-whitening Entrepreneurs</i> (2013), available at http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/white-out.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Milton Friedman, <i>Capitalism & Freedom</i> (1962).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joseph P. Kalt & Mark A. Zupan, <i>Capture and Ideology in the Economic Theory of Politics</i> , 74 Am. Econ. Rev. 279 (1984)	9
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Occupational Licensing</i> , 14 J. Econ. Persp. 189 (2000)	11
Jonathan R. Macey, <i>Promoting Public-Regarding Legislation Through Statutory Interpretation: An Interest Group Model</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 223 (1986).....	9
John O. McGinnis, <i>Our Supermajoritarian Constitution</i> , 80 Tex. L. Rev. 703 (2002)	13
Dennis C. Mueller, <i>Public Choice III</i> (2003).....	9
Mancur Olson, <i>The Logic of Collective Action: Public Goods and the Theory of Groups</i> (1965).....	12
Sam Peltzman, <i>Toward a More General Theory of Regulation</i> , 19 J.L. & Econ. 211 (1976).....	14
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (6th ed. 2003).....	10
William F. Shughart II, <i>Public Choice</i> , in <i>The Concise Encyclopedia of Economics</i> , http://www.econlib.org/library/Enc/PublicChoice.html (last visited Aug. 4, 2014).....	10
Maxwell L. Stearns & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Public Choice Concepts and Applications in Law</i> (2009).....	15
George J. Stigler, <i>The Theory of Economic Regulation</i> , 2 Bell J. Econ. & Mgmt. Sci. 3 (1971).....	12
